Adjusted operating profit (loss) of subsidiaries 636 2.459 (1.823) (74,1)
Adjusted profit (loss) before taxes 659 2.488 (1.829) (73,5)
tax rate (%) 41,0 27,4

Adjusted net profit (loss) 389 1.807 (1.418) (78,5)

Capital expenditure 5 6 (1) (16,7)

First Half

In the first half ’24, the Global Gas & LNG Portfolio segment achieved a proforma adjusted Ebit of €659 million, including the
operating margin of the equity accounted entity SeaCorridor. The result was impacted by less favorable price scenario and
reduced volatility which affected trading and optimization opportunities and lower benefits from one-off effects linked to the
outcomes of negotiations/settlements.

The adjusted operating profit of subsidiaries benefitted from a reclassification of certain tax items settled by the JV
SeaCorridor on behalf of the shipper and comprised into the transport tariff; these items, as accrued year-to-date, were
previously reported as operating expenses by subsidiaries and have now been included in income taxes.

The Global Gas & LNG Portfolio segment achieved an adjusted net profit of €389 million, down by €1,418 million vs. the first
half of 2023.

ENILIVE AND PLENITUDE

(€ million) 2024 2023 Change % Ch.

Proforma adjusted EBITDA 1.059 931 128 13,7
- Enilive 450 462 (12) (2,6)
- Plenitude 609 469 140 29,9

Proforma adjusted EBIT 689 605 84 13,9
- Enilive 298 340 (42) (12,4)

of which: main JV/Associates (14) (14)
- Plenitude 391 265 126 47,5

Operating profit (loss) of subsidiaries 1.130 (48) 1.178 ..
Exclusion of special items (419) 653 (1.072) ..
Adjusted operating profit (loss) of subsidiaries 711 605 106 17,5
Adjusted profit (loss) before taxes 650 581 69 11,9
tax rate (%) 33,7 31,0
Adjusted net profit (loss) 431 401 30 7,5

Capital expenditure 602 367 235 64

First Half

In the first half ’24 the Enilive business reported a proforma adjusted Ebit of €298 million, down by 12% compared to the
same period in 2023, reflecting deteriorated biofuel margins. In biorefining, doubled throughputs driven by capacity addition
and higher utilization rates, and maximization of pre-treatment of challenging feedstock have been more than offset by
margin pressure due to spot HVO price in EU and lower RIN prices in North America. Marketing steady results benefitted
from higher demand, especially in wholesale (jet fuel and gasoil) and valorization of captive demand.